

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION
STUDIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

Julie B. Axelrod
Center for Immigration Studies
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-8185
jba@cis.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	i
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. The Executive branch cannot override statutory mandates on immigration because it has differing policy preferences.....	2
II. The Secure Fence Act forecloses DHS’ decision to surrender operational control of the southern border.	4
III. Secretary Mayorkas has admitted that DHS terminated MPP knowing that the department would be forced to surrender operational control over the border solely because the Administration had other priorities.	6
Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	3
<i>Kingdomwear Techs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	5
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	5

Statutes, regulations, and rules:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	2-4
8 U.S.C. § 1701.....	2-4

Other:

U.S. DEPT. OF HOMELAND SEC., TERMINATION OF MPP PROGRAM MEMO (Oct. 29, 2021).....	6-7
